RESOLUTION NO. 2024- 102

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CORONA, CALIFORNIA, DESIGNATING THE CITY'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ALTERNATES TO THE RIVERSIDE COUNTY SOLID WASTE AND ADVISORY COUNCIL/LOCAL TASK FORCE

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Advisory Council was established by the Riverside County Board of Supervisors in 1981; and

WHEREAS, in 1989, the California Integrated Waste Management Act of 1989 (AB 939) passed, which established mandated solid waste diversion and recycling requirements, causing the role of the Solid Waste Advisory Council to incorporate the AB 939, State mandated duties of a Local Task Force, forming the Riverside County Solid Waste Advisory Council/Local Task Force (SWAC/LTF); and

WHEREAS, with this added function, the responsibilities of the SWAC/LTF were increased to include not only making findings and providing advisory recommendations to the County's Planning Commission and Board on all substantive waste management issues and solid waste facility land use matters but also to assist the County and its cities in meeting AB939 requirements, from the preparation and revision of the Countywide Integrated Waste Management Plan (CIWMP) to reviewing and commenting on solid waste facilities and their expansion for consistency with the CIWMP and recycling goals to the California Integrated Waste Management Board; and

WHEREAS, The Riverside County SWAC/LTF proves the unique opportunity to assist the County and its cities in complying with AB 939 and SB 1383 Short-Lived Climate Pollutants mandates, to plan for adequate waste disposal capacity and organics processing facilities, to evaluate waste disposal alternatives and technologies, and to influence the direction of waste management practices and legislation; and

WHEREAS, meetings of the SWAC/LTF are held as needed and require a quorum of 11 members when acting in the capacity of a LTF under AB 939; and

WHEREAS, City Council of each City whose population exceeds 100,000 must designate a representative to serve on this SWAC/LTF.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Corona, California as follows:

SECTION 1: The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager, or his designee, to designate a representative and alternate to the Riverside County Solid Waste Advisory Council/Local Task Force.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 6th day of November, 2024.

| | Mayor of the City of Corona, California |
|---------|---|
| ATTEST: | |
| | |

CERTIFICATION

[SEAL]